

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 38108 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Kurapati Sagar Kumar, S/o. K.Pentaiah.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Hanumakonda District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Parkal Division, Hanumakonda District
4. The Tahsildar and Joint Sub -Registrar, Damera Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order, direction or writ particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, declaring the order in Proceedings Ref No.B/294/2020 dated 13-10-2025 passed by the 4th respondent herein as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, bad in law and against the principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025:**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Suspend the order in Proceedings Ref No.B/294/2020 dated 13-10-2025 passed by the 4th respondent herein, pending disposal of WP No. 38108 of 2025, on the file of the High Court,

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.12.2025, 21.01.2026, 02.03.2026, 23.03.2026 and 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. P. SARADA Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR ASSIGNMENT for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**List on 17.07.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.**

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to M/s. P. SARADA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ASSIGNMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NVSKJ**

**DATED:19/06/2026**

**LIST ON 17.07.2026**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.38108 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

